



From: Marsha A. Mockabee, the President & CEO of the Urban League of Greater Cleveland

It is with a heavy heart, the Urban League of Greater Cleveland announces the passing of our former president and chief executive officer, Myron F. Robinson on Thursday, May 18, 2023, in Bradenton, Florida. Robinson served the Cleveland affiliate for sixteen (16) years, retiring in 2007. A native of Youngstown, Ohio, Robinson became

president and CEO of the Cleveland, Ohio affiliate in 1991. Before that, he also served as president of Urban Leagues in Madison, Wisconsin; New Haven, Connecticut; and Greenville, South Carolina. His 37 years of experience with the Urban League movement began soon after earning a sociology degree from Youngstown State University. After working as Deputy Director of Youth Incentives with the Youngstown Urban League, he was selected to attend the National Urban League's Executive Development program at Harvard University, preparing him to become the youngest president in the country when he took the helm in Madison. Please keep Brenda, Rodney, Shelly, and grandchildren in your thoughts and prayers.